

ANNO VICESIMO SEXTO

GEORGII V REGIS.

A.D. 1935.

No. 2246.

An Act to revise the Statute law and for other purposes.

[Assented to, 19th December, 1935.]

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

- 1. This Act may be cited as the "Statute Law Revision Short title. Act, 1935 ".
- 2. (1) The Acts named in the first schedule are hereby Repeal of certain obsolete and spent Acts. repealed.

- (2) If the Governor is of opinion that any Act repealed by this section should be revived, the Governor may by proclamation declare that Act to be revived, and thereupon that Act shall be deemed to be revived and to have continued in force as from the date of the repeal thereof by this section, but no person shall be subjected to any criminal proceedings in respect of anything done subsequent to any such repeal and prior to any such revival.
 - 3. (1) Any repeal under section 2 shall not affect—

- (a) the validity or invalidity of anything done or suffered before the repeal:
- (b) the validity or invalidity of anything declared to be valid or invalid by any Act so repealed:

A-2246-1/6

- (c) any right, interest, title, power, or privilege existing or accruing under any Act so repealed:
- (d) the proof of any past act or thing:
- (e) the recognition in South Australia under any Act so repealed of any status, right, title, or other matter or thing elsewhere acquired in the same circumstances and to the same extent as such recognition would have been granted or given prior to the passing of this Act.
- (2) This section shall not limit the application of any provision of the Acts Interpretation Act, 1915, to any such repeal.

Amendment of certain Acts.

4. The Acts mentioned in the second schedule are amended in the manner shown in the said schedule.

In the name and on behalf of His Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

W. DUGAN, Governor.

SCHEDULES.

THE FIRST SCHEDULE.

ACTS REPEALED.

| Number and Year of Act. | Title or Short Title. | |
|-------------------------|---|--|
| No. 3 of 1839 | An Act to impose certain Rates and Duties upon Wheat and other Grain Flour Meal and Biscuit exported from the Province of South Australia and to prevent the clandestine Exportation of the same. | |
| No. 3 of 1846 | Ordinance to regulate Fees on Instruments passing under the Public Seal of the Province, and certain other Instruments. | |
| No. 9 of 1849 | An Ordinance to protect Justices of the Peace from vexatious actions or acts done by them in the execution of their office. | |
| No. 3 of 1851 | An Act to increase the Salaries of the Judges of Her Majesty's Supreme Court of the Province of South Australia. | |
| No. 1 of 1855-6 | An Act to make further provision respecting the Salary | |
| No. 13 of 1855-6 | of the Governor of South Australia. An Act to make provision for establishing a Monthly Mail Communication between the Province of South Australia and Great Britain. | |
| No. 22 of 1855-6 | An Act to declare the legal operation of Land Grants | |
| No. 19 of 1858 | made to deceased persons. The Land Grants Act. | |
| No. 14 of 1865 | The Protection of Justices Act, 1865. | |
| No. 5 of 1869-70 | The Protection of Justices Act, 1869. | |
| No. 9 of 1869-70 | An Act to confer jurisdiction upon and for the protection of Justices of the Peace in certain cases. The Mitcham Waterworks Act, 1878. | |
| No. 121 of 1878 | The Glenelg Waterworks Act, 1878. | |
| No. 209 of 1881 | Imprint Amendment Act, 1881. | |
| No. 279 of 1883 | An Act to apply, out of the General Revenue, the sum of Four Hundred Thousand Pounds to the Service of the Three Months ending the Thirtieth day of September, | |
| Private Act, 1883 | one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three. Glenelg Railway Act Amendment Act, 1883. | |
| No. 876 of 1904 | The Electoral Laws Amendment Act, 1904. | |
| No. 1284 of 1917 | Nomenclature Act, 1917. | |
| No. 1391 of 1919 | Education Act Further Amendment Act, 1919. | |

ACTS REPEALED—continued.

| Number and Year of Act. | Title or Short Title. |
|-------------------------|--|
| No. 1488 of 1921 | Lyrup Village Association (District Extension) Act, 1921. |
| No. 1934 of 1929 | Lyrup Village Association (District Extension) Act, 1929. |
| No. 1971 of 1930 | Parliamentary Salaries Act, 1930. |
| No. 1973 of 1930 | Ministers' Salaries Reduction Act, 1930. |
| No. 2114 of 1933 | Water and Sewerage Rates (Surcharge) Act, 1933. |
| No. 2143 of 1934 | An Act to apply, out of the General Revenue, the sum of Eight Hundred Thousand Pounds to the Public Service for the Year ending the Thirtieth day of June, nineteen hundred and thirty-five. |
| No. 2144 of 1934 | An Act to apply, out of the General Revenue, a further sum of Eight Hundred Thousand Pounds to the Public Service for the Year ending the thirtieth day of June, nineteen hundred and thirty-five. |
| No. 2149 of 1934 | An Act to apply, out of the General Revenue, a further sum of Four Hundred Thousand Pounds to the Public Service for the Year ending the Thirtieth day of June, nineteen hundred and thirty-five. |
| No. 2164 of 1934 | An Act for the General Appropriation of the Revenue for the Year ending June Thirtieth, nineteen hundred and thirty-five, and for other purposes. |

THE SECOND SCHEDULE. ACTS AMENDED.

| Title of Act. | No. and Year of Act. | How Amended. |
|---|---------------------------------|---|
| An Act to provide for the Registration of Deeds, Wills, Judg- ments, Convey- ances, and other Instruments An Act to amend an Act to provide for the Registration of Deeds, Wills, Con- veyances and other | No. 8 of 1841-2 No. 19 of 1852, | Section 20—Section 20 is repealed. Sections 3 to 6—Sections 3 to 6 are repealed. |
| An Act to amend the Law relating to the Registration of Land Grants, and to provide for the pre-payment of Registration Fees | No. 23 of 1855-6 | Section 1 is repealed. Section 2 is repealed. |
| chargeable thereon Imprint Act of 1863 | No. 18 of 1863 | Section 1, line 9—Strike out "said Province" and insert "State". Insert a new section as follows:— Summary procedure for offences. 6A. Proceedings in respect of offences and penalties under this Act shall be disposed of summarily. Section 7, line 4—Strike out "said |
| Markets Clauses Act, 1870-71 | No. 20 of 1870-71 | Province" and insert "State". Section 3—Strike out "said province" occurring twice in definition of "Justice" and insert "State". Section 6—Strike out "Lands Clauses Consolidation Act, and in the Act No. 26 of 1855-6 intituled 'An Act to amend the Lands Clauses Consolidation Act" and insert "Compulsory Acquisition of Land Act, 1925". Strike out "Lands Clauses Consolidation Act" and insert "Compulsory Acquisition of Land Act, 1925". Section 7—Strike out "Province" and insert "State". Section 44—Strike out "Province" and insert "State". Section 47—Section 47 is repealed. |
| Native Industries Encouragement Act, 1872 | No. 30 of 1872 | Sections 1 and 2—Strike out "Province' wherever occurring and inser "State". |

| Title of Act. | No. and Year of Act. | How Amended. |
|-------------------------------------|-------------------------|---|
| The Trade Union Act | No. 41 of 1876 | Section 5—Paragraphs I., II., and III. are struck out and the following paragraphs inserted: I. The Acts relating to friendly societies: II. The Acts relating to industrial and provident societies: III. The Acts relating to joint-stock companies. Section 21—Strike out "as directed by Ordinance No. 6 of 1850". |
| Masters and Servants Act, 1878 | No. 112 of 1878 | Section 22—Section 22 is repealed. Section 21—Section 21 is repealed. Section 26—Section 26 is repealed. Section 28—Strike out all words commencing with "Ordinance No. 6 of 1850" and insert "Justices Act, 1921, except where that Act is inconsistent with this Act". Sections 29 and 30—Sections 29 and 30 are repealed. |
| The Building Societies Act, 1881 | No. 211 of 1881 | Section 3—Definition of "Court"— Strike out the words "of the Province". Definition of "Registrar"—Strike out all the words commencing with "Registrar-General of Deeds" and insert "person for the time being holding the office of Public Actuary in the public service of the State". Section 10—Strike out "company" in the penultimate line and insert |
| | | "society". Section 12—Strike out "of 1861" and insert "1886". Section 36 (as enacted by 2122, 1933, s. 6)—Strike out "Public Actuary" wherever appearing and insert "Registrar". Section 44—Strike out "Act No. 9 of 1862" and insert in lieu thereof "Auctioneers Act, 1934". Second Schedule—Strike out "Province" and insert "State". |
| Woods and Forests Act, 1882 | No. 252 of 1882 | Section 6, line 3—Strike out "province' and insert "State". Line 30—Strike out "said province" and insert "State". Sections 12 to 17—Sections 12 to 17 inclusive are repealed. |

$Statute\ Law\ Revision\ Act. \!\!-\!\! 1935.$

| Title of Act. | No. and Year of Act. | How Amended. |
|--------------------------------|-------------------------|--|
| Woods and Forests Act, 1882 | No. 252 of 1882 | Section 19—Section 19 is amended so as to read as follows:— 19. Leases of land under this Act for purposes other than mining for metals shall be allotted and the rent thereunder shall be fixed in accordance with those provisions of the Crown Lands Act, 1929, which are applicable to such leases". Section 23, line 5—Strike out "sterling" Sections 35 to 38—Sections 35 to 38 |
| The General Tramways Act, 1884 | No. 309 of 1884 | inclusive are repealed Section 2—Strike out "District Council, or Road Board" in the definition of "road authority" and insert "or district council". Strike out "province" in the definition of "Justices" and insert "State". Section 5, line 2—Strike out "The Lands Clauses Consolidation Act,' and of any amendment thereof" and insert "the Compulsory Acquisition of Land Act, 1925". Line 5—Strike out "those Acts" and insert "that Act". Section 23, lines 12 to 14—Strike out "The Municipal Corporations Act, 1880', or the 'District Councils Act, 1876', or of any Act amending the same respectively" and insert "the Local Government Act, 1934". Section 48, lines 11 and 12—Strike out "Commissioners of Audit of the said province" and insert "Auditor-General". Section 49, line 4—Strike out "said Commissioners" and insert "Auditor-General". Line 2—Strike out "them" and insert "him". Line 2—Strike out "them" and insert "his". Section 51, lines 3 and 4—Strike out "said province" and insert "State". Section 52, line 23—Strike out "province" and insert "State". Section 67—Strike out all the words in the section after "enforced" in the second and third lines and insert "in the second and third lines and insert "in the second and third lines and insert "in a summary way". |

| ACIS AMENDED—continued. | | |
|----------------------------|---------------------|--|
| | and Year of Act. | How Amended. |
| ral Tram- ct, 1884 | 9 of 1884 | Section 76, line 4—Strike out "before" Strike out all the words in the section after "summary way" in the fourth and fifth lines. Section 77, line 4—Strike out "said province" and insert "State". Line 8—Strike out "said Ordinance No. 6 of 1850" and insert "Justices Act, 1921". |
| , Fruit, and ble Act, 1885 | 5 of 1885 | Section 78—Section 78 is repealed. Section 3—Strike out the definition of "Commissioner". After the definition of "insect" insert— "Minister" shall mean the Minister of Agriculture or the Minister of the Crown to whom the administration for the time being of this Act is committed by the Governor: Section 4, lines 5, 7 and 10—Strike out "province" and insert in every case "State". Line 10—Strike out "and". At the end of paragraph (d) add "and as may be necessary or convenient for carrying into effect the provisions of this Act": Section 5, lines 2 and 3—Strike out "province" and insert in each case "State". Section 6, lines 2, 3 and 4—Strike out "province" and insert in every case "State". Section 7, line 1—After "appoint" insert "a chief inspector and". Line 3—After "any" insert "chief inspector or other". Line 5—After "inspector" insert "Every reference in this Act to an inspector shall be deemed to include a reference to the chief inspector". Section 13, lines 3 and 4—Strike out "before any two or more Justices of the Peace". Line 4—Strike out "information" and insert "complaint". Section 14, line 3—Strike out "under Act No. 114 of 1878, or". |
| | | Minister of the Cro the administration being of this Act is the Governor: Section 4, lines 5, 7 and "province" and insert "State". Line 10—Strike out At the end of parag "and as may be nece venient for carrying in provisions of this Act" Section 5, lines 2 and "province" and insert "State". Section 6, lines 2, 3 and "province" and insert "State". Section 7, line 1—After insert "a chief inspector Line 3—After "any inspector or other". Line 5—After "insp "Every reference in t inspector shall be deem reference to the chief in Section 13, lines 3 and "before any two or m the Peace". Line 4—Strike out and insert "complaint Section 14, line 3—Strike |

and the second s

Statute Law Revision Act.—1935.

| The Real Property Act, 1886 | Section 3—Strike out "province" wherever appearing and insert "State". Section 69 IX.—Strike out "in subsection (5) of section 3 of Act No. 225 of 1881" and insert "required by section 63 of the Succession Duties Act, 1929". Section 71, III.—Strike out "insolvency" and insert "bankruptcy". Section 71, VI.—Strike out "Lands Clauses Consolidation Act" and insert "Compulsory Acquisition of Land Act, 1925". Section 102, lines 2 and 3—Strike out "The District Councils Act, 1876 or 'The Municipal Corporations Act, 1880" and insert "the Local Government Act, 1934". Section 113, line 5—After "amendment thereof" insert "or the Compulsory Acquisition of Land Act, 1925, or any Act substituted for or amending that Act". Section 123, line 6—Strike out "insolvency" and insert "bankruptcy". Section 127—Section 127 is repealed. Section 146, lines 1 and 2—Strike out "province" wherever occurring and insert "State". Section 148, line 5—Strike out "province" wherever occurring and insert "State". Section 150—Add the following proviso: "Provided that every transfer of a Crown lease shall be made by a separate instrument and not by indorsement". Section 170, lines 2 and 4—Strike out "insolvency" and insert "bankrupt". Section 171, lines 2 and 7—Strike out "insolvency" and insert "bankrupt". Section 172, line 2—Strike out "insolvent' and insert "bankrupt". Section 172, line 2—Strike out "the Court of Insolvency" and insert "and Court having jurisdiction in bank ruptcy". Line 3—Strike out "be adjudged insolvent" and insert "become bank rupt". |
|-----------------------------|--|

| | ACTS AMENDED | -continued. |
|------------------------------------|-------------------------|---|
| Title of Act. | No. and Year of Act. | How Amended. |
| The Real Property Act, 1886 | No. 380 of 1886 | Line 9—Strike out "insolvent" and insert "bankrupt". Section 173—Strike out "insolvent" wherever occurring and insert "bankrupt". Strike out "insolvency" wherever occurring and insert "bankruptcy". Section 174, lines 2, 6 and 7—Strike out "insolvent" and insert "bankrupt". Section 180, line 3—Strike out "insolvent" and insert "bankrupt". Section 184, line 4—Strike out "1855" and insert "1893". Section 200, lines 3 to 7—Strike out all words in the section commencing with "in the same manner" and insert "in accordance with the Local Courts Act, 1926". Section 205, line 4—Strike out "been adjudged insolvent" and insert "become bankrupt". Section 212, line 6—Strike out "been |
| Real Property Amendment Act, 1887. | No. 403 of 1887 | adjudged insolvent" and insert "become bankrupt". Section 213, III.—Strike out "and either with or without a jury". Section 213, V.—Strike out "by a jury". Section 217, lines 2 and 3—Strike out "been adjudged insolvent" and insert "become bankrupt". Section 218, line 6—Strike out "been adjudged insolvent" and insert "become bankrupt". Line 8—Strike out "insolvent" and insert "bankrupt". Section 235, line 5—Strike out "an information" and insert "complaint". Section 236, lines 3 and 4—Strike out "Ordinance No. 6 of 1850 and The Justices Procedure Amendment Act, 1883-4" and insert "the Justices Act, 1921". Section 2—Section 2 is amended so as to read as follows:— Enactment of s. 242A. 2. The following section is hereby enacted and inserted in the Real Property Act, 1886 after section 242 thereof:— Cases where measurements not required. 242A. It shall not be neces- sary to supply, show, or state the |

The state of the state of contestings, but the state of t

Statute Law Revision Act.—1935.

| Title of Act. | No. and Year of Act. | How Amended. |
|------------------------------------|-------------------------|---|
| Real Property Amendment Act, 1887. | No. 403 of 1887 | dimensions, measurements or bearings of any closed road or reserve or any closed part of any road or reserve for any purpose of The Real Property Act, 1886, unless those dimensions, measurements, or bearings shall be required by the Registrar-General to be supplied, shown, or stated and the Registrar-General may in any other case dispense with the necessity for supplying, showing or stating any dimensions, measurements, or bearings for the |
| The Innkeepers Act . | No. 432 of 1888 | purposes of the said Act. Section 4, lines 10 and 11—Strike out "Schedule H of the 'Local Courts Act, 1886'" and insert in lieu thereof "the Third Schedule of the Local Courts Act, 1926". Line 13—Strike out "282" and insert "316". Section 6, lines 2 and 3—Strike out "The Licensed Victuallers Act, 1880" |
| Partnership Act, 1891 | No. 506 of 1891 | and insert "the Licensing Act, 1932". Section 1—Strike out "The Companies Act, 1864, or any other" and insert |
| National Park Act, 1891 | No. 528 of 1891 | "any". Section 10—Strike out "Commissioners of Audit" in lines 6 and 7 and insert "Auditor-General". Strike out "The Audit Act, 1882," and insert "the Audit Act, 1921". Strike out "said province" at the end of the section and insert "State". Section 12—Strike out "province" and insert "State". Section 18—Amend so as to read as follows:— "Proceedings for the recovery of any penalty imposed by this Act shall be heard and determined summarily". |
| The Unclaimed Moneys Act, 1891 | No. 539 of 1891 | Section 19—Strike out section 19. Section 2, line 6—Strike out "province" and insert "State". Line 16—Strike out "province" and insert "State". Line 25—Strike out "province" and insert "State." Section 6, line 5—Strike out "Province" and insert "State". Section 10—Section 10 is repealed. Section 11—Strike out all the words after "summary way" in the fourth line. |

| Title of Act. | No. and Year of Act. | How Amended. |
|-------------------------------------|-------------------------|--|
| The Real Property Amendment Act, | No. 569 of 1893 | Section 2—Section 2 is amended so as to read as follows:— |
| 1893 | | Enactment of s. 135A. 2. The following section is hereby enacted and inserted in The Real Property Act, 1886, after section 135 thereof:— |
| | | Mode of payment of incumbrance. 135A. (1) All moneys which by reason of any sale by an encumbrance or otherwise shall become applicable to the payment of an encumbrance shall be applied firstly in payment of the moneys then actually due to the encumbrance, and if the encumbrance shall not then be satisfied the surplus shall be paid to the Public Trustee, who shall invest the same upon Government securities or upon loan to the Treasurer, and shall hold such surplus and the investments and income thereof upon trust to satisfy the accruing payments of the annuity, rent-charge, or other sum of money secured by the encumbrance and subject thereto for the person entitled to such moneys after payment of the encumbrance. |
| | | (2) This section shall take effect as though inserted in this Act on the passing thereof. |
| | • | Section 3—Section 3 is amended so as to read as follows:— |
| | | 3. The following section is hereby enacted and inserted in the principal Act after section 130 thereof:— |
| | | Implied covenant in encumbrance. 130a. In every encumbrance executed after the twenty-third of December, eighteen hundred and ninety-three, unless it is therein otherwise provided there shall be implied a covenant by the encumbrancer with the incumbrancee that he will pay the annuity, rentcharge, or other sum of money thereby secured at the times and in the manner therein mentioned. |
| | | Section 4—Section 4 is repealed. |

| Title of Act. | No. and Year of Act. | How Amended. |
|---|-------------------------|---|
| Sale of Goods Act, 1895 | No. 630 of 1895 | Section 11 (4), line 2—Strike out the word "of" before "warranty" and insert "or". Section 58, line 2—Strike out "province of". |
| The Homestead Act, 1895 | No. 640 of 1895 | Section 9, line 1—Strike out "Homestead" and insert "homesteads". Section 12, line 6—Strike out "1894" and insert "1895". Section 13, line 2—Strike out "Homestead" and insert "homesteads". Section 15, line 4—Strike out "province" and insert "State". Second Schedule, line 7—Strike out "1894" and insert "1895". |
| Marine Stores Act, 1898-9 | No. 716 of 1898-9 | Sections 26 to 29 (inclusive) are repealed. |
| Sale of Furniture Act, 1904 | No. 856 of 1904 | Section 10—Strike out all words after "shall be" and insert "disposed or summarily". Sections 11 and 12—Sections 11 and 12 are repealed. |
| The Adulteration of Wine and Brandy Act, 1907 | No. 930 of 1907 | Section 16, lines 2 and 3—Strike out "had and taken before, and may be determined" and insert "disposed of"; strike out all the words in the section after "summary way" in the third line. Section 17—Section 17 is repealed. |
| Inflammable Oils Act, 1908 | No. 958 of 1908 | Section 5—Definition of "Protected work", line 7—Strike out "and last occurring. Line 14—Strike ou "and". Section 5—Definition of "town"— Strike out "The Municipal Corporations Act, 1890" and insert "th Local Government Act, 1934". Section 6, line 2—After "wholly" insert "or". Section 10, line 1—Strike out "Subject to section 48". |

$Statute\ Law\ Revision\ Act. \!\!-\!\! 1935.$

| ACIS AMENDED—Continued. | | |
|---------------------------------|-------------------------|--|
| Title of Act. | No. and Year of Act. | How Amended. |
| Inflammable Oils Act, 1908 | No. 958 of 1908 | Section 31—Section 31 is amended so as to read as follows:— Summary procedure. 31. All proceedings in respect of any offence against this Act, not being a felony, shall be disposed of summarily. The court may, in addition to the penalty, order the destruction or forfeiture of the inflammable oil the subject of the proceedings, and the packages containing the same, or either of them. Section 32—Section 32 is repealed. Section 34—Section 34 is repealed. |
| The Food and Drugs Act, 1908 | No. 968 of 1908 | Section 5—Definition of "court"— Strike out "information" and insert "complaint". Definition of "Metropolitan area"— —Strike out "Municipal Corporations" and insert "municipalities"; after "Brighton" insert "Burnside"; strike out "and" second occurring in the third line and insert "Prospect"; after "Unley" insert "and Woodville"; strike out "Councils" in the fourth line and insert "council districts"; strike out "Burnside" in the fourth line; after "Campbelltown" insert "Enfield"; strike out "Prospect" in the fifth line; after "Walkerville" insert "and"; strike out "Yatala South" and insert "the Garden Suburb of Colonel Light Gardens". Section 15—The paragraphs commencing "The metropolitan area", "A county board", "Upon the proclamation", "Local authorities forming a county district", "At the first meeting", "Local authorities forming a county board", "County boards", "Upon the constitution", "Each county board shall have", "Each county board may appoint", "The Governor", and "The provisions" shall respectively be numbered as subsections (1), (2), (3), (4), (5), (6), (7), (8), (9), (10), (11), and (12) of section 15. |

| ACTS AMENDED—continued. | | |
|---------------------------------|-------------------------|--|
| Title of Act. | No. and Year of Act. | How Amended. |
| The Fibre and Sponges Act, 1909 | No. 968 of 1908 | The subdivisions (1), (2), and (3) of the paragraph commencing "Upon the constitution" shall be renumbered as subdivisions (a), (b), and (c) respectively of the said paragraph. In the paragraph commencing "Each county board shall have"— After "board" insert "shall be a body corporate capable of suing and being sued,". Section 17—The paragraphs commencing "The Governor", "Such members", "If any", "Any members", "At all meetings", "Any four members", and "The members" shall respectively be read as subsections (1), (2), (3), (4), (5), (6), and (7) of section 17. Line 15—Strike out "Board" and insert "committee". Section 21—Strike out "information" in the penultimate line and insert "complaint". Section 40, lines 12 and 13—Strike out "under section 39 of this Act" and insert "and as if the seller or consignor had sold the same to such inspector or constable". Section 41, subsection (2), line 18—Strike out "information" and insert "complaint". Section 52, line 2—After "informations" insert "or complaint". Section 53, line 2—Strike out "informations" insert "or complaint". Section 54—Strike out "be by information, and shall" in the second line strike out all the words in the section after "summary way". Section 55—Section 55 is repealed. Section 57, line 7—Strike out "information" and insert "complaint". |

| HOLD THEMPED CONTINUE. | | |
|---|-------------------------|---|
| Title of Act, | No. and Year of Act. | How Amended. |
| The Fibre and Sponges Act, 1909 | No. 981 of 1909 | Section 11—Strike out subsections (3) and (4) and insert:— (3) The provisions of section 38 of the Acts Interpretation Act, 1915, |
| Inflammable Oils Act Amendment Act, 1909 | No. 987 of 1909 | shall apply to all such regulations. Section 6 is amended so as to read as follows:— 6. Section 22 of the principal Act is amended by adding at the end thereof the following passage:—"Any such notice may be given by the master or the owner of the ship or boat, or by the agent of the master or owner". |
| The Vine, Fruit, and Vegetable Protection Amendment Act, 1910 | No. 1005 of 1910 | Section 3—Subsections (1) and (3) are repealed. Section 4—Section 4 is repealed. Section 8—Section 8 is amended so as to read as follows:— Amendment of principal Act. 8. The principal Act is amended by inserting therein after section 5 the following section:— Power to destroy insects, plants, &c., removed or grown contrary to proclamation. 5a. Any disease, insect, tree, plant, or other thing— (a) removed or attempted to be removed from any part of the State to any other part of the State; or (b) grown or planted in any part of the State, in contravention of any proclamation made under the power conferred by section 4, or of any regulation made under this Act, may, together with any package or case containing the same, or any thing with which the same or any such package or case may have come into contact, be seized and destroyed by fire or otherwise by any person authorised by the Minister in that behalf, either in respect of the specific matter or of such matters generally, without compensation to the owner or any other person. Section 9—Section 9 is amended so as to read as follows:— Amendment of principal Act. 9. The principal Act is amended by inserting therein after section 6 the |

| Title of Act. | No. and Year of Act. | How Amended. |
|---|-------------------------|---|
| The Vine, Fruit, and Vegetable Protec- tion Amendment Act, 1910. | No. 1005 of 1910 | Penalty for contravention. 6a. Every person who does or attempts to do, or takes any part in the doing or attempting to do, anything in contravention of any proclamation made under the power conferred by section 4, and dealing with any of the matters mentioned in paragraphs (e), (f), or (g) of section 4, or in contravention of any regulation made under this Act for carrying into effect any such proclamation, shall be guilty of an offence against this Act, and shall be liable for every such offence to a penalty of not less than five pounds, or to be imprisoned for any period not exceeding six months. Section 11—Strike out "or the principal" |
| The Travelling Stock Waybills Act, 1911 | No. 1044 of 1911 | in the penultimate line. Section 12—Section 12 is repealed. Section 3—Strike out "The Stock Diseases Act, 1888" and insert "the Stock and Poultry Diseases Act, 1934". Section 12 (1), line 2—Strike out "information" and insert "complaint". Line 4—Strike out "Ordinance No. 6 of 1850" and insert "Justices Act, 1921". Section 12 (3), line 2—Strike out "Ordinance" and insert "Act". Sections 13 and 14—Sections 13 and 14 |
| The Lands for Public Purposes Acquisition Act, 1914 | No. 1154 of 1914 | are repealed. Section 4—Strike out "The Lands Clauses Consolidation Act" in the third to last line thereof and insert "the Compulsory Acquisition of Land Act, 1925". Section 7—Section 7 is amended so as to read as follows:— Incorporation of Compulsory Acquisition of Land Act, 1925. 7. (1) For the purposes of taking and acquiring land under this Act and for the purposes of all matters incidental to or connected with such taking and acquiring the Compulsory Acquisition of Land Act, 1925, is incorporated with this |

| ACIS AMENDED—continued. | | |
|---|-------------------------|---|
| Title of Act. | No. and Year of Act. | How Amended. |
| The Lands for Public Purposes Acquisition Act, 1914 | No. 1154 of 1914 | Act, but where any provision of that Act is inconsistent with any provision of this Act the provision of this Act shall prevail. (2) For the purposes of the said Act "the promoter" shall mean the promoter of the undertaking as defined by section 2 of this Act and "the special Act" shall mean this Act. Sections 9 and 10 are repealed. Sections 12 to 16 inclusive are repealed. Section 17 (4)—Strike out "section 80 of the Crown Lands Act, 1903, or any enactment substituted for that section" and insert "any enactment relating to Crown lands". |
| The National Pleasure Resorts Act, 1914 | No. 1173 of 1914 | Section 5—Strike out "section 7 of 'The Crown Lands Act, 1903', or by the corresponding provisions of any other Act" and insert "the Acts relating to Crown lands". Section 23—Section 23 is amended so as to read as follows:— Summary procedure. 23. Proceedings in respect of offences against this Act shall be disposed of summarily. Sections 24 and 25—Sections 24 and 25 |
| Hide, Skin, and Wool Dealers Act, 1915 | No. 1214 of 1915 | are repealed. Section 2—Strike out "Stock Diseases Act, 1888" twice occurring, and insert "Stock and Poultry Diseases Act, 1934". Section 20—Amend to read as follows:— Procedure for offences. 20. Proceedings in respect of offences against this Act shall be disposed of summarily. Sections 21 and 22—Sections 21 and 22 |
| Education Act, 1915 | No. 1223 of 1915 | are repealed. Section 10—Strike out subsection (2) and insert— (2) For the purpose of such taking and acquisition the Compulsory Acquisition of Land Act, 1925, is incorporated with this Act, and the Minister shall be the promoter of an undertaking within the meaning of that Act and the exercise of any of his powers under this Act shall be an undertaking within the meaning of that Act. Section 13 (2)—Strike out "Commissioner of Audit" and insert "Auditor-General". Strike out "1882" and insert "1921". |

| | —convinued. | |
|---------------------|-------------------------|--|
| Title of Act. | No. and Year of Act. | How Amended. |
| Education Act, 1915 | No. 1223 of 1915 | Section 48 (1) to (8)—Strike out "State Children's Council" wherever appearing, and insert "Children's Welfare and Public Relief Board". Strike out "Council" wherever appearing, and insert "Board". Section 48 (7A)—Strike out "State Children Act, 1895" and insert "Maintenance Act, 1926". Section 48 (9)—Strike out "The State Children Act, 1895" and insert "the Maintenance Act, 1926". Strike out definition of "State Children's Council" and insert "Children's Welfare and Public Relief Board' means the board bearing that name and constituted under the Maintenance Act, 1926". Section 49 (4)—Strike out "State Children Act, 1895, and any Act amending or substituted for that Act" and insert "Maintenance Act, 1926". Strike out "State Children's Council" wherever occurring and insert "Children's Welfare and Public Relief Board". Section 50—Strike out "83" in the third line and insert "48". Strike out "State Children Act, 1895, or under any similar provision amending or substituted for the said section 83" and insert "48". Strike out "1886" and insert "1926". Section 71 (2)—Strike out "199" and insert "224". Strike out "1886" and insert "1926". Section 79—Section 79 is amended so as to read as follows:— Summary procedure. 79. Except where otherwise prescribed proceedings in respect of any offence against this Act, not being an indictable offence, shall be by complaint laid by the Minister, an attendance officer, or some person authorised in writing by the Minister, an attendance officer, or some person authorised in writing by the Minister, an attendance officer, or some person authorised in writing by the Minister, an attendance officer, or some person authorised in writing by the Minister to lay complaints either for the particular case or generally, and all such proceedings shall be disposed of summarily. Section 80—Section 80 is repealed. |

| ACTS AMENDED—continued. | | |
|--|-------------------------|---|
| Title of Act. | No. and Year of Act. | How Amended. |
| Sale of Fruit Act, 1915 | No. 1233 of 1915 | Section 4—Section 4 is repealed. Section 16—Section 16 is amended to read as follows:— Summary procedure for offences. 16. All proceedings in respect of offences against this Act shall be disposed of summarily. Section 17—Section 17 is repealed. Section 18—Section 18 is repealed. |
| Gold Buyers Act, 1916 | No. 1245 of 1916 | Section 3—Strike out "Supreme Court" in the definition of "bank" and insert "office of the Registrar of Companies". Section 10—Strike out "1893" and insert "1930". Section 11—Strike out "Companies Act, 1892" and insert "Acts relating to joint-stock companies". Section 15—Strike out "Licensing Act, 1908" and insert "Acts relating to licences for the sale of alcoholic liquor". Section 19 (1)—Strike out "Ordinance No. 6 of 1850" and insert "Acts relating to the practice and procedure of such courts". Section 19 (3)—Strike out "Ordinance No. 6 of 1850" and insert "Acts relating to the practice and procedure of courts of summary jurisdiction". Section 24—Strike out "Early Closing Acts, 1911 and 1912" and insert "Acts relating to the closing times of shops". Section 46 XIX.—Strike out "Companies Act, 1892" and insert "Acts relating to joint-stock companies". |
| Food and Drugs Act, Amendment Act, 1916. | No. 1252 of 1916 | Section 4—Section 4 is amended so as to read as follows:— 4. The Food and Drugs Act, 1908, is amended by inserting therein after section 37 the following section:— Prohibition of dealing in absinthe. 37a. (1) Any person who sells, or in any manner disposes of, delivers, or supplies to any other person, or deals or trafficks in, or has in his possession, order, or disposition, any of the liquor known as "absinthe", shall be liable to a penalty, for a first offence of not more than |

| ACTS AMENDED—continued. | | |
|---|-------------------------|---|
| Title of Act. | No. and Year of Act. | How Amended. |
| Food and Drugs Act, Amendment Act, 1916. | No. 1252 of 1916 | twenty pounds, and for a second or any subsequent offence of not more than fifty pounds. (2) In this section, without restricting the meaning of the word "possession," absinthe shall be deemed to be in the possession of any person so long as it remains or is upon any land or premises occupied by him or is enjoyed or controlled by him in any place whatever, unless it is shown that he had no knowledge thereof. |
| War Funds Regula- tion Act, 1916 | No. 1254 of 1916 | Section 15, lines 2 and 3—Strike out "Commissioner of Audit" and insert "Auditor-General". Line 7—Strike out "Commissioner of Audit" and insert "Auditor-General". Line 20—Strike out "Commissioner of Audit" and insert "Auditor-General" Line 23—Strike out "1882" and insert "1921". Section 18—Section 18 is repealed. |
| Control of Advertisements Act, 1916 | No. 1671 of 1916 | Section 19—Section 19 is repealed. Section 7, lines 2 and 3—Strike ou "subdivision XLIX. or subdivision LI of section 376 of the District Council Act, 1914" and insert "paragraph (21) of section 667 or paragraph (2) o section 670 of the Local Governmen Act, 1934". Section 10, line 7—Strike out "or" las occurring. Section 13—Section 13 is repealed. Section 14—Section 14 is repealed. |
| Fibre and Sponges Act Amendment | No. 1278 of 1917 | Section 3—Section 3 is repealed. |
| Act, 1917 Fauna and Flora Reserve Act, 1919 | No. 1364 of 1919 | Section 16, line 1—Strike out "Schedule' and insert "plan signed 'J. H McNamara, Surveyor-General' de posited in the Land Office on th twenty-seventh day of August, nine teen hundred and thirty-four, and numbered No. 317". Section 17, line 2—Strike out "1915" and insert "1929". Section 26, lines 8 and 9—Strike out "Commissioner of Audit" and insert "Auditor-General". Line 11—Strike out "1882" and insert "1921". |

| Title of Act. | No. and Year of Act. | How Amended. |
|--------------------------------------|-------------------------|--|
| Fauna and Flora Reserve Act, 1919 | No. 1364 of 1919 | Lines 11 and 12—Strike out "said Commissioner's" and insert "Auditor-General's". Section 33—Strike out "Animals Protection Act, 1912" in paragraph (h) of subsection (1) and insert "Animals and Birds Protection Act, 1919". Section 41—Section 41 is repealed. Section 42—Section 42 is repealed. |
| Medical Practitioners Act, 1919. | No. 1372 of 1919 | Schedule—The Schedule is repealed. Section 3—Definition of "public hospital", after "1867" insert "or |
| Pest Destroyers Act, 1919 | No. 1377 of 1919 | section 5 of the Hospitals Act, 1934". Section 8, line 1—Strike out "Every" and insert "Any". Strike out "or" in the last line of paragraph (b). Section 9, line 2—Strike out "sections 6 and 7" and insert "section 6". Section 16, line 6—Strike out "certificate" and insert "declaration". Section 23, line 2—Strike out "information" and insert "complaint". Line 6—Strike out "informed |
| Venereal Diseases Act, 1920. | No. 1440 of 1920 | against" and insert "charged". Section 28 (7), line 2—Strike out "State Children Act, 1895" and insert "Maintenance Act, 1926". Section 32, lines 7 and 8—Strike out "and the provisions of section 304 of the Criminal Law Consolidation Act, 1876 shall apply accordingly" and insert "and may be prosecuted and punished |
| Impounding Act, 1920 | No. 1441 of 1920 | accordingly". Section 14 (6), line 2—Strike out "1915' and insert "1929". Section 35—Strike out "257 of the Crown Lands Act, 1915" in the las line and insert "256 of the Crown Lands Act, 1929". Section 51—Section 51 is repealed. Section 52—Section 52 is repealed. |
| Opticians Act, 1920. | No. 1443 of 1920 | Section 32—Section 32 is repeated. Section 35—Strike out "Ordinance No. 17 of 1844" and insert "the Medica Practitioners Act, 1919". Section 30—Strike out "Registration of Firms Act, 1899" and insert "Registration of Business Names Act, 1928' Section 41 (3)—Strike out "Commissioner of Audit" and insert "Auditor General". Strike out "1882" and insert "1921' |

| Title of Act. | No. and Year of Act. | How Amended. |
|---|-------------------------|---|
| Opticians Act, 1920. | No. 1443 of 1920 | Strike out "Commissioner" and insert "Auditor-General". |
| Mines and Works Inspection Act, 1920 | No. 1444 of 1920 | Section 12—Strike out "Workmen's Compensation Acts, 1911 to 1920" and insert "Workmen's Compensation Act, 1932". |
| Audit Act, 1921 | No. 1471 of 1921 | Section 7, line 11—Strike out "an insolvent" and insert "a bankrupt or". Section 38, line 6—After "1911" insert "or section 72 of the Constitution Act, 1934". Section 40, line 2—After "make" insert "may". Section 49—Section 49 is repealed. Section 50—Section 50 is repealed. |
| Food and Drugs Act Further Amend- ment Act, 1922. | No. 1509 of 1922 | Section 3—Section 3 is amended so as to read as follows:— 3. The principal Act is amended by inserting therein after section 15 the following section:— Members of Metropolitan County Board. 15A. (1) Subject to subsection (3), the county board for the Metropolitan County District constituted for the said district pursuant to section 15, shall consist of twenty-four members. (2) Subject to subsection (3), one half of the said members shall retire annually. The members to so retire shall be the members who have been longest in office. (3) If any local board is, pursuant to section 5, declared to be within the metropolitan area, the Governor may by proclamation increase the number of the members of the said county board by one for each such local board, and may by the same of any other proclamation describe the manner in which, and the time when, any such additional member shall be elected, and the manner of numbers in which the members of the said county board as so constituted shall retire. Section 4—Section 4 is repealed. |

| ACIS AMENDED—COMMUCA. | | |
|--|-------------------------|--|
| Title of Act. | No. and Year of Act. | How Amended. |
| Metropolitan Infectious Diseases Hospitals Act, 1922 | No. 1521 of 1922 | Section 3—Strike out "November" in the definition of "financial year" and insert "June". Section 14—After "insolvent" in paragraph (c) insert "or undischarged bankrupt". Section 15, line 3—After "lunacy" insert "bankruptcy". Section 32 (7), lines 5 and 6—Strike out "Commissioner of Audit" and insert "Auditor-General". Section 37—Section 37 is repealed. The First Schedule—After "of" second occurring in the second line of the paragraph headed "Group A" insert "East Torrens". Strike out "Municipality" in the paragraph headed "Group C" and insert "municipalities"; after "Brighton" in the said paragraph insert "and Burnside"; and strike out "Burnside" in the second line of the said paragraph. At the end of the paragraph headed "Group C" add "and the Garden Suburb of Colonel Light Gardens". Strike out "Municipality of Henley and Grange and the District Council Districts of Prospect, Woodville, and" in the paragraph headed "Group D" and insert "municipalities of Henley and Grange, Prospect, and Woodville, and the district council district of"; strike out "Yatala South" in the said paragraph and insert "Enfield". |
| Agricultural Gradu- ates Land Settle- ment Act, 1922 | No. 1531 of 1922 | Section 2, line 1—Strike our "1915" and insert "1929". Line 2—Strike out "Irrigation and Reclaimed Lands Act, 1914" and insert "Irrigation Act, 1930". Lines 5 and 6—Strike out "Advances to Settlers on Crown Lands Act, 1914" and insert "Advances to Settlers Act, 1930". Section 3—Definition of "agricultural graduate settler"—Strike out "Advances to Settlers on Crown Lands Act, 1914" and insert "Advances to Settlers Act, 1930". Definition of "Land Board"—Strike out "1915" and insert "1929". |

| Title of Act. | No. and Year of Act. | How Amended. |
|--|-------------------------|---|
| Agricultural Gradu- ates Land Settle- ment Act, 1922 | No. 1531 of 1922 | Section 5, line 1—Strike out "49" and insert "48". Line 2—Strike out "1915" and insert "1929". Line 5—Strike out "180" and insert "175", and strike out "1915" and insert "1929". Line 10—Strike out "Irrigation and Reclaimed Lands Act, 1914" and insert "Irrigation Act, 1930". Section 6, subsection (3), line 10—Strike out "1915" and insert "1929". Subsection (4), line 1—Strike out "180" and insert "175", and strike out "1915" and insert "1929". Subsection (5), line 17—Strike out "1915" and insert "1929". Section 7, lines 1 and 2—Strike out "Advances to Settlers Act, 1930". Section 8, subsection (1), lines 1 and 2—Strike out "Advances to Settlers Act, 1930". Section 8, subsection (1), lines 1 and 2—Strike out "Advances to Settlers Act, 1930". Subsection (2), line 5—After "1914" and insert "Advances to Settlers Act, 1930". Subsection (3), paragraph VI., line 5—After "1914" insert "and the Advances to Settlers Act, 1930". Subsection 9, lines 1 and 2—Strike out "Advances to Settlers Act, 1930". Section 9, lines 1 and 2—Strike out "Advances to Settlers Act, 1930". Section 12, line 5—Strike out "Advances to Settlers Act, 1930". Section 12, line 5—Strike out "Advances to Settlers Act, 1930". Section 13, lines 1 and 2—Strike out "Advances to Settlers on Crown Lands Act, 1914" and insert "Advances to Settlers Act, 1930". Section 13, lines 1 and 2—Strike out "Advances to Settlers on Crown Lands Act, 1914" and insert "Advances to Settlers Act, 1930". Section 14, line 2—Strike out "Advances to Settlers Act, 1930". Section 17, line 3—Strike out "Advances to Settlers Act, 1930". Section 17, line 3—Strike out "Advances to Settlers Act, 1930". Section 17, line 3—Strike out "Bettlers Act, 1930". |

| Title of Act. | No. and Year of Act. | How Amended. |
|---|-------------------------|---|
| Agricultural Gradu- ates Land Settle- ment Act, 1922. | No. 1531 of 1922 | Lines 4 and 5—Strike out "Advances to Settlers on Crown Lands Act, 1914" and insert "Advances to Settlers Act, 1930". Line 6—Strike out "1922" and insert "1930". Lines 9 and 10—Strike out "Irrigation Commission constituted by the Irrigation Act, 1922" and insert "Minister of Irrigation". Lines 12 and 13—Strike out "Advanced to Settlers on Crown Lands Act, 1914" and insert "Advances to Settlers Act, 1930". Line 15—Strike out "1922" and insert "1930". Subsection (2) is repealed. |
| Holidays Act Amendment Act, 1922 | No. 1547 of 1922 | Section 3—Section 3 is amended so as to read as follows:— Enactment of s. 3A of principal Act 3. The following section is enacted and inserted in the principal Act after section 3 thereof:— Anzac Day. 3A. In addition to the days mentioned in the second schedule to this Act, the twenty fifth of April shall be a public holiday and a bank holiday: Provided that when the said day fall upon a Sunday, the following Monday shall be a public holiday and a bank holiday in lieu of that day. |
| Education Act Further Amend- ment Act, 1923 | No. 1554 of 1923 | Section 4—Section 4 is amended so as to read as follows:— 4. The following section is enacted and inserted in the principal Act afte section 18 thereof:— Long service leave. 18A. Notwith standing anything contained in the Acts relating to the Public Service the provisions of those Acts as to the granting of long leave by the Governor to persons in the employ of the Government of the State shall not apply to any teacher appointed. |
| Stamp Duties Act, 1923 | No. 1569 of 1923 | under this Act. Section 20—Subdivision III. of subsection (1) is repealed. Section 35—Subsection (2), line 4—Strike out "1915" and insert "1927" |

| ACTS AMENDED—continuea. | | |
|--|-------------------------|--|
| Title of Act. | No. and Year of Act. | How Amended. |
| Stamp Duties Act 1923 | No. 1569 of 1923 | Section 48—Subsection (3), line 3—Strike out "one penny" and insert "two pence or less". Line 3—After "unstamped" insert "or insufficiently stamped". Line 8—After "duty" insert "or part thereof, as the case may be". Line 10—After "duty" insert "or part thereof". Section 88, line 2—Strike out "horse- |
| Industrial and Provident Societies Act, 1923 | No. 1588 of 1923 | racing "and insert "racing". Section 26 (3)—Strike out "Succession Duties Acts, 1893 to 1919" and insert "Succession Duties Act, 1929". Section 34 (1) (b)—After "Companies Act, 1892" insert "the Companies Act, 1934, or any other Act relating to the registration of joint stock companies". Section 34 (2)—After "Companies Act, 1892" insert "the Companies Act, 1934, or any other Act relating to joint-stock companies". Section 46 (1) and (2)—Strike out "1892" and insert "1934". Section 49 (1) (a)—Strike out "1892" and insert "1934". Section 49 (2)—Strike out "1892" and |
| Sand Drift Act, 1923 | No. 1598 of 1923 | insert "1934". Section 4 (2), line 2—Strike out "1922" and insert "1930". Section 6, line 9—Strike out "Section 289 of the District Councils Act, 1914" and insert "Sections 374 and 461 of the Local Government Act, 1934". Section 7, lines 5 to 7—Strike out "Lands Clauses Consolidation Act (except sections 10, 11, 16, 17, 110, 120, 136, and 137 thereof) and all Acts amending that Act "and insert "Compulsory Acquisition of Land Act, 1925 (except sections 49, 79, 80, 81, and 82 thereof)". Strike out all the words in subsection (2 from and including the words "and the bank' shall mean" in the eighth line of the subsection. Section 11, line 7—Strike out "hands' and insert "hand". Section 12, subsection (6), line 1—Strike out "the" second occurring and insert "this". |

| ACTS AMENDED—continued. | | |
|--|-----------------------------------|---|
| Title of Act. | No. and Year of Act. | How Amended. |
| Sand Drift Act, 1923 | No. 1598 of 1923 | Section 19, line 9—Strike out "a" and insert "the". Section 27—Subsection (4) is amended so as to read as follows:— (4) Any such by-law made by a council shall be made in manner provided by Division I. of Part XXXIX. of the Local Government Act, 1934. Any such by-law made by the Minister shall be confirmed by the Governor, and shall be made in manner provided by section 38 of the Acts Interpretation Act, 1915. Section 29, line 7—Strike out "to" first occurring. Section 39, line 10—Strike out "prescribe" and insert "prescribing". Section 46, lines 1, 2, and 6—After "information" insert in every case "or complaint". Section 47, lines 1, 4, and 5—Strike out "information" and insert in every case "complaint". Line 1—Strike out "An" and insert "A". Line 4—Strike out "informations" and insert "complaints". Section 48, line 2—After "than" insert "an". Section 49—Section 49 is repealed. Section 50—Section 50 is repealed. |
| Immigration Act, 1923 Building Act, 1923 | No. 1599 of 1923 No. 1600 of 1923 | Section 25 (1)—Strike out paragraphs (f) and (g). Section 5—Strike out "District Councils Act, 1914" in the definition of "district" and insert "Local Government Act, 1934". Strike out "Municipal Corporations Act, 1923" in the definition of "municipality" and insert "Local Government Act, 1934". Section 76, line 5—Strike out "reward" and insert "award". Section 94, line 6—Strike out "said". Section 120, line 1—Strike out "building". Third Schedule—After "municipality" wherever occurring in the second line of regulation 6, insert in each case "or district". |

| Title of Act. | No. and Year of Act. | How Amended. |
|---|-------------------------|--|
| Food and Drugs Act Further Amend- ment Act, 1924 | No. 1628 of 1924 | Section 4—Section 4 is amended so as to read as follows:— 4. The principal Act is amended by inserting therein after section 15A the following section:— Provisions applicable to portions severed from municipalities and district council districts. 15B. In every case where any portion of a municipality or a district council district within the metropolitar area is severed from the municipality or district council district and created a new municipality or district council district or added to another municipality or district council district or district council district or added to another municipality or district council district the provisions of the Act shall apply to the severed portion as if no severence had taken place |
| Stock Mortgages and Wool Liens Act, 1924 | No. 1649 of 1924 | Section 27, paragraph (c)—Strike out the word "to" where appearing before "sheep," "wool," and "more" Third schedule, paragraph I., line 5—Strike out "mortgagee" and insert "mortgagor". |
| Fair Prices Act, 1924 | No. 1655 of 1924 | Section 2—At the end insert the following definition:— "Registrar" means the industria registrar in office under the Industria Code, 1920, or any person for the time being performing the duties of that registrar. Section 13—Strike out "The Register" |
| Control of Advertise- ments Act Amend- ment Act, 1925 | No. 1671 of 1925 | Section 2, line 6—Strike out "Burnside," line 7—Strike out "Prospect" and insert "and"; and strike out "and Woodville". |
| Audit Act Amend- ment Act, 1925 | No. 1700 of 1925 | Section 2—Section 2 is repealed. Section 3—Strike out paragraph (d). |
| Early Closing Act, 1926 | No. 1744 of 1926 | Section 8 (3) (a)—After "Brighton insert "Burnside", after "Por Adelaide" insert "Prospect". After "Unley" insert "an Woodville". Section 8 (3) (b)—Strike out "Burnside "Prospect" and "Woodville". The Second Schedule—Strike out "1917" (occurring twice) and insert "1932". |

| Title of Act. | No. and Year of Act. | How Amended. |
|--|-------------------------|---|
| Food and Drugs Act Amendment Act, 1926 | No. 1764 of 1926 | Section 3—Section 3 is amended so as to read as follows:— 3. The principal Act is amended by inserting therein after section 16 the following section:— Application of Act to foreshores and jetties. 16A. Any foreshore, beach, seashore, jetty, pier, wharf, or breakwater which abuts upon the boundary of the district of any local authority shall for the purposes of this Act be deemed, together with the approaches to such foreshore, beach, seashore, jetty, pier, wharf, or breakwater, to be within such district. |
| Superannuation Act, 1926 | No. 1770 of 1926 | Section 52 (1) and (2)—Strike out "competent" wherever appearing and insert "summary". |
| Local Courts Act, 1926 | No. 1782 of 1926 | Section 220—Strike out "VIII." in the first line and insert "VII.". Section 221 (2)—Strike out the word "to" in the second line and insert "or". |
| Government House Domain Dedication Act, 1927 | No. 1788 of 1927 | Section 2, line 2—Strike out "in the Schedule hereto and" and insert "signed J. H. McNamara, Surveyor-General, deposited in the Land Office on the twenty-seventh day of August, nineteen hundred and thirty-four, and numbered No. 316, which said piece of land is". Section 3, line 2—Strike out "plan in |
| | | the Schedule hereto" and insert "said plan". Schedule—The Schedule is repealed. |
| Public Works Standing Committee Act, 1927 | No. 1795 of 1927 | Section 15, line 4—Strike out "section 17 of 'The Constitution Act'" and insert "section 45 of the Constitution Act, 1934". Lines 11 to 13—Strike out "the Act entitled 'An Act to prevent Public Contractors being returned to or sitting or voting in Parliament,' being the Act No. 19 of 1869-70" and insert "section 49, 50, 51, 52, or 53 of the Constitution Act, 1934". Section 24, line 10—Strike out "railway or". |

| ACTS AMENDED—continued. | | |
|---|-------------------------|--|
| Title of Act. | No. and Year of Act. | How Amended. |
| Immigration Act Amendment Act, 1927 | No. 1810 of 1927 | Section 13—Strike out the whole of section 13. The Schedule—Strike out the whole of the Schedule. |
| Advances for Homes Act, 1928 | No. 1876 of 1928 | Section 18, line 2—Strike out "Board" and insert "bank". Section 44, line 3—Strike out "Adelaide Sewers Act" and insert "Sewerage Act, 1929". Section 79, lines 1 and 2—Strike out "an Ordinance to regulate the licensing of appraisers in South Australia, being the Ordinance No. 10 of 1843" and insert "the Appraisers Act, 1934". Section 86 (2) lines 1 and 2—Strike out "District Councils Act, 1914, or the Municipal Corporations Act, 1923" and insert "Local Government Act, 1934". |
| Dairy Industry Act, 1928 | No. 1878 of 1928 | Section 18—Strike out "Stock Diseases Act, 1888" (occurring twice) and insert in lieu thereof "Stock and Poultry Diseases Act, 1934, or any Act substituted for, or amending that Act". Section 28 (1), paragraph (6)—Strike out "Stock Diseases Act, 1888" and insert in lieu thereof "Stock and Poultry Diseases Act, 1934, or any Act sub- |
| Associations Incorporation Act, 1929 | No. 1912 of 1929 | stituted for or amending that Act". Section 3—Definition of "Association", —Strike out "mechanics institutes, and" Section 20, line 2—Strike out "189" and insert "345", strike out "1892" and insert "1934". Section 24, paragraph (d), line 5—After "rules" insert ", regulations, or |
| The Savings Bank of South Australia Act, 1929 | No. 1913 of 1929 | trusts, as the case may be," Section 62—Strike out "Commissioner of Audit" and "Commissioner" wherever appearing and insert in lieu thereof "Auditor-General". |
| Building Act Amendment Act, 1929 | No. 1919 of 1929 | Section 25, line 4—After "referees" insert "first occurring". |
| Crown Lands Act, 1929. | No. 1923 of 1929 | Section 2, line 3—Strike out "8" and insert "8A". Line commencing "Part X."—Strike out "204" and insert "204A". Line commencing "Part XI."—Strike out "205" and insert "204B". |

| Title of Act. | No. and Year of Act. | How Amended. |
|-----------------------|-------------------------|--|
| Crown Lands Act, 1929 | No. 1923 of 1929 | Section 5, paragraph (g)—After subparagraph IV. insert— IV.A. distinguish by a name or alter the name of any place, whether a county, hundred, or town, or any other place whatsoever: After section 6 the following section is inserted:— Form of grants, cf. 19, 1858, ss. 1 and 3. 6A. (1) Land grants shall be valid if signed by the Governor, the Commissioner, and the Registrar-General and also, if any monetary consideration is paid prior to the issue of the grant, by the Treasurer or the Under-Treasurer. (2) The seal of the State shall be affixed to every land grant but any land grant issued before the first day of January, nineteen hundred and thirty-five, shall be valid notwith-standing that the seal of the State is not affixed thereto. Section 53—Strike out "1893" in the last line and insert "1930". Section 84, line 4—After "under" insert "the Irrigation Act, 1930,". Section 86—Strike out "1892" and insert "1934". After section 88 the following section is inserted:— Horticultural blocks, 1488, 1921 ss. 4, 5, 14 and 16. 1934, 1929 s. 4. 2120, 1933, s. 13. 88A. (1) The land described in the tenth schedule is hereby declared to be added to the district of the association. (2) Out of the said land the Commissioner shall set apart for the purposes of this Part— (a) such land as he thinks fit for horticultural purposes; and |
| | | (b) such land as he thinks fit for the purpose of the construction of irrigation works. (3) The Commissioner shall cause the lands so set apart to be subdivided into nine blocks (hereinafter in this section referred to as "hosticulture and the section referred to a "hosticulture and the section referred to a "hosticulture and the section referred to a section referre |
| | | section referred to as "horticultura blocks") of as nearly as practicable equal unimproved value. (4) The Commissioner may lease any horticultural block set apart under this section to any person who is |

$Statute\ Law\ Revision\ Act. \!\!-\!\! 1935.$

| Title of Act. | No. and Year of Act. | How Amended. |
|--------------------------|-------------------------|---|
| Crown Lands Act, 1929 | | eligible for membership of the association, and thereupon that person shall be deemed for all purposes to become a member of the association. (5) Notice shall be given in the Government Gazette that any unleased blocks are open to application. The notice shall contain such particulars as the Commissioner thinks proper. (6) The blocks shall be allotted by the board. (7) The provisions of subsection (6) of section 94 shall not apply to any such block. (8) The Commissioner may, on granting a lease, obtain from the lessee such premium (if any), not exceeding the sum of ten pounds, as he thinks fit, and such premium shall be the property of the association. (9) All unleased horticultural blocks shall be under the control of the association, and the association shall keep all improvements thereon in good repair. (10) All the provisions of this Part shall, mutatis mutandis, so far as they are not inconsistent with this section apply to and in respect of the land referred to in this section as if the said land had formed part of the reserved lands referred to in this section 89, line 3—After "Part" firstoccurring insert "under the Lyrun Village Association (District Extension Act, 1921,". Section 159, line 5—After "Act" insert "Registration Office". Section 254, line 2—Strike out "section 20 of the Stock Diseases Act, 1888 and by "Fifth Schedule, paragraph 8, lines 2 and —Strike out "1893" and insert "1930". |
| | | Paragraph 12, line 3—Strike ou "1914" and insert "1931". Ninth Schedule, paragraph 10, lines 2 an 4—Strike out "1893" and insert "1930". |
| | | Paragraph 14, line 3—Strike ou "1914" and insert "1931". |

| ACTS AMENDED—continued. | | |
|--|-------------------------|---|
| Title of Act. | No. and Year of Act. | How Amended. |
| Crown Lands Act, 1929 | No. 1923 of 1929 | The following schedule is inserted after the ninth schedule:— The Tenth Schedule. Land added to the Lyrup Village Association District. Comprising all that portion of the hundred of Paringa bounded as follows:—Commencing at the northern corner of block 47, thence southeasterly along the north-eastern boundary of the said block and production to the eastern side of road east of said block; thence south-south-westerly and south-eastern sides of road east and south-east of said block; westerly along the southern side of road south of blocks 47, 46, and portion of block 44, south-south-westerly along the south-eastern side of road south-east of block 43, west-north-westerly and north-westerly along the western side of road south-west of block 43, generally northerly along the western side of road west of said block 43, blocks 42 and 40, north-easterly along the north-western side of road north-west of block 39 south-easterly along the north-easterly and south-easterly along the north-easterly south-western boundaries of said channel reserve the western side of road and production to the northern corner of blocks 146, and 45, south-easterly along the eastern boundaries of blocks 45 and 46 to the point of commencement. |
| Collections for Unemployment Act, 1930 | No. 1966 of 1930 · | Section 4 (4)—Strike out the words "paragraphs (a), (b), or (c) of subsections (1) and (2) of this section or in paragraphs (a), (b) or (c) of subsection (2)" and insert— "paragraph (a), (b) or (c) of subsection (1) or (2)". |

| Title of Act. | No. and Year | How Amended. |
|--|------------------|---|
| | of Act. | |
| Road and Railway Transport Act, 1930 | No. 1967 of 1930 | Section 28 (1)—At the end of subsection (1) insert "or under paragraph (17) of section 669 or paragraph (8) of section 670 of the Local Government Act, 1934". |
| Crown Lands (Administration) Act, 1930 | No. 1990 of 1930 | Section 2, lines 6 and 7—Strike out "the Public Service Act, 1916" and insert "any Act relating to the public service". |
| Recreation Grounds (Regulations) Act, 1931 | No. 2010 of 1931 | Section 3—Strike out "Licensing Act, 1917" in paragraph (e) of subsection (1) and insert "Acts relating to the supply of intoxicating liquor". |
| Road and Railway Transport Act, 1931 | No. 2020 of 1931 | Section 6 (2)—Subsection (2) of section 6 is repealed. |
| Vermin Act, 1931 | No. 2029 of 1931 | Section 4, definition of "district council" —Strike out "District Councils Act, 1929" and insert "Local Government Act, 1934". Section 13, subsection (2), line 5—Strike out "by" and insert "upon". Section 16—Strike out "District Councils Act, 1929" and insert "Local Government Act, 1934". Section 18, subsection (2)—Strike out "District Councils Act, 1929" and insert "Local Government Act, 1934". Section 41, line 11—Strike out "1926" and insert "1931". Section 182—Strike out "District Councils Act, 1929" and insert "Local Government Act, 1934". Section 183—Strike out "District Councils Act, 1929" and insert "Local Government Act, 1934". Section 184—Strike out "District Councils Act, 1929" and insert "Local Government Act, 1934". Section 184—Strike out "District Councils Act, 1929" and insert "Local Government Act, 1934". Section 246, line 2—Strike out "Trust" |
| Noxious Weeds Act, 1931 | No. 2031 of 1931 | and insert "board". Section 8—Strike out "Municipal Corporations Act, 1923, or the District Councils Act, 1929, as the case may be," in subsection (4), and insert "Local Government Act, 1934". Strike out "Municipal Corporations Act 1923, or the District Councils Act 1929, as the case may be" in subsection (5) and insert "Local Government Act, 1934". Section 26—Strike out "1915" in the second line of the definition of "drain age lands" and insert "1929". |

| ACIS AMENDED—Controuct. | | |
|----------------------------------|-------------------------|---|
| Title of Act. | No. and Year of Act. | How Amended. |
| Noxious Weeds Act, 1931 | No. 2031 of 1931 | Strike out "1926" in the last line of the section and insert "1931". |
| Dentists Act, 1931 | No. 2036 of 1931 | Section 31, line 5—Strike out "Dental". Section 60, line 6—Strike out "Chairman" and insert "president". |
| Dentists Act Amendment Act, 1932 | No. 2088 of 1932 | Section 2—Section 2 is amended so as to read as follows:— 2. The principal Act is amended by inserting therein after section 32 the following section:— Registration as dentists of certain operative dental assistants. 32A. Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act, any operative dental assistant who, prior to the twentythird day of November, nineteen hundred and thirty-two, applied for registration as a dentist under section 32, and obtained not less than forty per centum of the maximum marks obtainable in any of the subjects comprised in the special practical examination held in the month of May, nineteen hundred and thirty-two, under section 32, or in any other examination held under the said section, shall be deemed to have passed in such subject and shall not be required to undergo further examination in such subject. Section 3—Section 3 is amended so as to read as follows:— 3. The principal Act is amended by inserting therein after section 32A the following section:— Further provisions as to registration as dentists of operative dental assistants. 32B. Any person who, at the twenty-third day of November, nineteen hundred and thirty-two, is licensed as an operative dental assistant under section 29, and who, within ten years from the said twenty-third day of November, nineteen hundred and thirty-two, passes the examination prescribed in the fourth schedule before examiners to be appointed by the board and approved by the Minister shall be registered as a dentist by the board and approved by the Minister shall be registered as a dentist by the board: Provided that no person |

| ACTS AMENDED—continued. | | |
|---|-------------------------|---|
| Title of Act. | No. and Year of Act. | How Amended. |
| Dentists Act Amendment Act, 1932 | No. 2088 of 1932 | shall be eligible to sit for any such examination until he has been licensed as aforesaid for three years. New section 6. The Dentists Act Amendment Act, 1932, is amended by adding thereto the following section: 6. The principal Act is amended by adding at the end thereof a schedule as the fourth schedule thereof which said schedule is set out in the schedule to this Act |
| Advances for Homes Act Amendment Act, 1932 | No. 2091 of 1932 | schedule to this Act. Section 3, lines 7 and 8—Strike out "Municipal Corporations Act, 1923, and the District Councils Act, 1929" and insert "Local Government Act, 1934". Line 18—After "year" insert "or rating period". Line 37—After "1929" insert "or the |
| Roads (Opening and Closing) Act, 1932 | No. 2096 of 1932 | Local Government Act, 1934". Section 3, definition of "road", paragraph (a), after "street" insert "or road"—Strike out "section 153 or section 156A of the Municipal Corporations Act, 1923" and insert "section 301 of the Local Government Act, 1934"; paragraph (b)—Strike out "section 313 of the District Councils Act, 1929" and insert "section 301 of the Local Government Act, 1934". Section 7, line 8—Strike out "under the provisions of the Ornamental Grounds Act, 1881". Section 8, lines 3 and 4—Strike out "as |
| Metropolitan Infectious Diseases Hospital Act, 1932 | No. 2097 of 1932 | amended by section 3 of the Pastoral Act Further Amendment Act, 1925". Section 3, line 5—Strike out "The Metropolitan Infectious Diseases Hospitals" and insert "the hospital". Line 6—Strike out "said". Line 8—Strike out "said". |
| Workmen's Compensation Act, 1932 | No. 2103 of 1932 | Section 14 (1), line 2—Strike out "151" and insert "279". Strike out "1892" and insert "1934". Section 14 (2), last line—Strike out "the second schedule" and insert "section 28 of this Act". Section 36—Add at the end the following words:—"by operation of law, nor shall any claim be set off against the same". |

| Title of Act. | No. and Year of Act. | How Amended. |
|---|-------------------------|--|
| Crown Lands Act Amendment Act, 1933 | No. 2120 of 1933 | Section 11, line 11—Strike out "Minister" and insert "Commissioner". Section 13—Section 13 is repealed. |
| Highways Act Amendment Act, 1933 | No. 2124 of 1933 | Section 7—Add at the end thereof the following subsection:— (2) The previous part of this section shall be inserted in the principal Act as section 29A thereof. |
| Inflammable Oils Act Amendment Act, 1933 | No. 2130 of 1933 | Section 6—Subsections (2) and (3) of section 6 are repealed, and the following subsection enacted in lieu thereof: (2) Section 49 of the principal Act is amended by adding thereto the following subsections (the preceding portion of the said section being read as subsection (1) thereof):— (2) Any regulations made pursuant to the powers conferred by this section requiring the enforcement or observance of this Act or the regulations by the South Australian Harbors Board, the South Australian Railways Commissioner, or any other authority constituted by any Act, or the officers, servants, or agents thereof, shall be made only upon the recommendation of the said board, the said Commissioner, or the said authority, as the case may be, to which the regulation applies, and after the making of any such regulation for such enforcement with respect to the said board, Commissioner, or authority, as the case may be, shall be charged with the administration of this Act and the regulations within such limits as are fixed by the regulation, and to such extent as is fixed by the regulation. (3) Any regulations made pursuant to any powers conferred by paragraphs (f) to (i), both inclusive, or paragraphs (l) or (m) of this section shall be made upon the recommendation of the South Australian Harbors Board. |

| ACTS AMENDED—COMINUCO. | | |
|--|------------------------------------|--|
| Title of Act. | No. and Year of Act. | How Amended. |
| Constitution Act, 1934 | No. 2151 of 1934 | The First Schedule—Line commencing "No. 1492 of 1921"—Strike out "Do." and insert "The whole". Line commencing "No. 2041 of 1933"— Strike out "ss. 53, 54" and insert "The whole". |
| Local Government Act, 1934 Pest Destroyers Act, | No. 2156 of 1934 No. 2175 of 1934 | Section 6, line 1—After "Brighton" insert "Burnside". Line 4—After "Woodville" insert "and the Garden Suburb Commissioner". Line 5—Strike out "Burnside". Line 5—After "Campbelltown" insert "Enfield". Line 6—After "Walkerville" insert "and". Lines 6 and 7—Strike out "and Yatala South". Section 105, subsection (1), paragraph IX., line 3—After "section" insert "and section 51". Section 166, line 14—After "property" insert "is leased or let, or any agreement". Section 254, line 4—Strike out "258" and insert "257". Section 435, subsection (4), penultimate line—Strike out "as" and insert "at". Section 459, subsection (3), line 1—Strike out "at until" and insert "until at". Section 675, subsection (4), line 3—Strike out "(1)" and insert "(2)". Section 686, line 3—Strike out "be" and insert "by". Section 895, line 8—Strike out "be" and insert "(a)". Nineteenth schedule, Form No. 3, line reading "(d) Members of the Police"—At the end of the line add "Force". Section 5, line 35—After "dealer" |
| 1934 Cornsacks Act Amendment Act, 1935. | No. 2212 of 1935 | insert "or wholesale dealer". Section 2, line 5—Strike out "thirty four" and insert "thirty-five"; line 6—Strike out "thirty-five" and inser "thirty-six". The amendments hereby made to the Cornsacks Act Amendment Act, 1935 shall take effect as if made by the Cornsacks Act Amendment Act, 1935. |

| ACIS AMENDED—conunceu. | | | |
|---------------------------------|-------------------------|--|--|
| Title of Act. | No. and Year of Act. | How Amended. | |
| Metropolitan Drainage Act, 1935 | No. 2201 of 1935 | The First Schedule—After the line commencing "Municipal Council of Prospect" insert the following line:— "Municipal Council of Burnside 9 per centum". Strike out "Yatala South" and insert "Enfield". Strike out the line commencing "District Council of Burnside". The Second Schedule—After the line commencing "Municipal Council of Thebarton" insert the following line:— "Municipal Council of Burnside 10 per centum". Strike out the line commencing "District Council of Burnside". | |